Food and Development

ng

«
i

E.M. You

Routledge Perspectives on Development



Food and Development

E. M. Young

§ Routledge

Taylor & Francis Group
LONDON AND NEW YORK



First published 2012
by Routledge
2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4RN

Simultaneously published in the USA and Canada
by Routledge
711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business
© 2012 E. M. Young

The right of E. M. Young to be identified as author of this work has
been asserted by him/her in accordance with sections 77 and 78 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or
utilized in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means,

now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording,
or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission

in writing from the publishers.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or
registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and
explanation without intent to infringe.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data
Young, E. M. (Elizabeth M.)
Food and development / E.M. Young.
p. cm. — (Routledge perspectives on development)
Includes bibliographical references and index.
1. Food supply. 2. Food. 3. Economic development. 1. Title.
HD9000.5.Y68 2012
338.1'9—dc23
2011035370

ISBN: 978-0-415-49799-2 (hbk)
ISBN: 978-0-415-49800-5 (pbk)
ISBN: 978-0-203-87748-7 (ebk)

Typeset in Times New Roman
by Cenveo Publisher Services

MIX

Paplar from
responsible sources
FSC

B9 Esce coo4san Printed and bound in Great Britain by

CPI Antony Rowe, Chippenham, Wiltshire




Food and Development

The relationship between food and development has always been controversial.
Over the last 30 years, development in the north and south has failed to deliver
people a decent diet. While some people have too little food and die as a
consequence, others have too much food and die from associated diseases.
Furthermore, some methods of food production create social dislocation and
deadly environments where biodiversity is eroded and pollution becomes
rampant. While guaranteeing enough food for the world’s inhabitants continues
to be a serious challenge, new issues relating to food have emerged.

Food and Development is a lively and lucidly written book which provides a
clear and accessible introduction to these complex and diverse food-related
problems. It explores the continued prevalence of mass undernutrition in the
developing world, acute food crises in some places associated with conflict, the
emergence of overnutrition in the developing world and the vulnerability of the
contemporary global food production system. The text identifies the major
problems and analyses factors at international, national and local levels to
understand their continued prevalence. The book concludes by evaluating the
potential of some oppositional forces to challenge the hegemony of the
contemporary food system.

This timely and original book will be invaluable to undergraduates interested in
the challenges surrounding food and development. The text is richly filled with
case studies from the global north and south, illustrating the extent of these
urgent issues and their interrelated nature. Each chapter contains @ range of
features to assist undergraduate learning, including learning objectives, key
concepts, summaries, discussion questions, further readings aseful websites and
follow-up activities.

E. M. Young is a senior lecturer in Geography at Staffordshire University, UK.
Her core research interest is globalization and its implications for sustainability,
food security and food sovereignty.



Routledge Perspectives on Development
Series Editor: Professor Tony Binns, University of Otago

The Perspectives on Development series will provide an invaluable, up-to-date and refreshing approach
to key development issues for academics and students working in the field of development, in disciplines
such as anthropology, economics, geography, international relations, politics and sociology. The series
will also be of particular interest to those working in interdisciplinary fields, such as area studies
(African, Asian and Latin American studies), development studies, rural and urban studies, and travel

and tourism.

If you would like to submit a book proposal for the series,
please contact Tony Binns on j.a.binns@geography.otago.ac.nz

Published:

Third World Cities, Second Edition
David W. Drakakis-Smith

Rural-Urban Interactions in the Developing
World
Kenneth Lynch

Environmental Management and Development
Chris Barrow

Tourism and Development
Richard Sharpley and David J. Telfer

Southeast Asian Development
Andrew McGregor

Population and Development
W.T.S. Gould

Postcolonialism and Development
Cheryl McEwan

Conflict and Development
Andrew Williams and Roger MacGinty

Disaster and Development
Andrew Collins

Non-Governmental Organisations and
Development
David Lewis and Nazneen Kanji

Cities and Development
Jo Beall

Gender and Development, Second Edition
Janet Henshall Momsen

Economics and Development Studies
Michael Tribe, Frederick Nixson
and Andrew Sumner

Water Resources and Development
Clive Agnew and Philip Woodhouse

Theories and Practices of Development,
Second Edition
Katie Willis

Food and Development
E. M. Young

An Introduction to Sustainable Development,
Fourth Edition
Jennifer Elliott

Forthcoming:

Global Finance and Development
David Hudson

Natural Resource Extraction and Development
Roy Maconachie and Gavin M. Hilson

An Introduction to Sustainable Development,
4th Edition

Jennifer Elliott

Politics and Development

Heather Marquette and Tom Hewitt

Children, Youth and Development,
2nd Edition
Nicola Ansell

Climate Change and Development
Thomas Tanner and Leo Horn-Phathanothai

Religion and Development
Emma Tomalin

Development Organizations
Rebecca Shaaf



John Wilson Young
13 March, 1946-23 January, 2005



@ Plates

1.1
2.1a,b

2.2
23

24
4.1a
4.1b
4.2
4.3
4.4
5.1a

5.1b

Children eat more processed foods

Fresh fish and seafood are important sources

of protein in many countries: examples from China
AIDS pandemic: message in Kolkata

Health foods are big business: sales of porridge soar
when it is marketed as a health food

Oprah: lifestyle guru

China: traditional fast food

China: recent fast food outlet

Dung cakes in Indian market

Traditional street vendors replaced by supermarkets
Healthy diets

Wedgwood bone china teapot: TPOT34 — by

John Cutts, showing a view of Paddington,
Middlesex, c. 1815

Wedgwood bone china teapot: TPOT21 — with
stylized decoration and gilding, c. 1885

5.2a,b,c,d Retailing is being transformed across

5.3
5.4
6.1a

the north and south
An important global consumer: Tina at home
President Luiz Inacio da Silva
Tibet: yak grazing near a temple in South Tibet

40
47

57

57
102
102
109
127
140

174
175
200
204

211
228



x ¢ Plates

6.1b Tibet: pilgrims outside Jokhang Temple: giving
thanks for healthy animals and a good harvest

6.2 Berbers: traditional nomads in North Africa

6.3 Water is a precious resource: cattle enjoying a
drink in a remote region in India

6.4 Animal market in Sokoto, northern Nigeria

6.5 Fulani women transporting milk to market

6.6 Women street traders selling crafts to tourists
in the Peruvian Andes

6.7 Recent migrants to Delhi

6.8 The Dharavi slum in Mumbai, India

6.9a Urban gardens in Kinshasa

6.9b Barcelona: urban gardening is growing in popularity
in the global north

7.1 Woman cultivating a dambo in Zimbabwe

7.2 Maize farmers in Zimbabwe

7.3 Women harvesting olives in Tunisia

7.4 Woman winnowing guinea corn in Kano state,
Nigeria

7.5 Women in the informal sector

7.6 Female vegetable trader, Jos Plateau, Nigeria

7.7 Education and empowerment: the author with
Indian students pursuing MA in Sustainable Development
with Staffordshire University’s distance learning
programme

9.1 Fair trade coffee

9.2a,b Tourists present a market opportunity for rural

populations in Kenya

229
230

232
234
234

239
249
250
253

260
275
275
276

276

296
296

306
359

364



1.1
2.1
2.2
2.3
3.1
4.1
4.2
4.3
6.1
6.2
7.1

Food price rollercoaster

The geography of world hunger
Geographical incidence of hunger by world region
The global incidence of obesity

Obesogenic environments

The global food chain: some components
Africa: land grab

Percentage of household expenditure on food
China: mega-city

The local food security system

GDI rankings for the Human Development
Report, 2009

B2.2 Risks at different stages of a woman’s life cycle in

developing countries

B7.2 A Women’s Day in Sierra Leone

60
61
63
85
119
131
136
228
257

272

42
274



@P Tables

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
2.1
4.1
4.2
4.3
44
4.5

4.6
4.7

4.8

5.1

5.2

Increase in price of staple foods in selected
countries, 2007-2008

Food policy: old and new

The complex construction of entitlements
Scales of experience: selected factors that
explain under- and overnutrition

World hunger: regional totals

Top 10 seed companies

Pesticide corporations and percentage share of
global market

The world’s largest food processing corporations
Ten southern agri-business TNCs

Percentage of household expenditure on food,
by selected countries, 2006

Land deals: some major participating countries
Major European sugar corporations investing
in overseas production

Some agricultural commodity trading
companies investing in farms

A very diverse picture: percentage of
undernourished population, selected countries
A very diverse picture: percentage of obese adults,
selected countries

19
22

30
61
120
121
124
126

136
137

137

137

151

152



5.3

5.4
3.5

5.6
6.1

Surprising patterns: percentage of obese adults,
2000-2010

Country classifications post-1950

Mozambique: impressive improvements in
nutrition rates

Brazil: impressive improvements in nutrition rates
Percentage of households with access to service

6.2a Anaemia among children, urban and rural

Egypt, 2005

6.2b Child nutrition: stunting among children,

urban and rural India

6.2¢ Attendance of a physician or trained midwife

at delivery, urban and rural India, 1998-2000

6.2d Composition of child mortality rates: Kenya,

8.1
8.2
8.3
9.1
9.2

2002

Countries in protracted crisis

Measures of food insecurity

Military expenditure

A food regime/food movement’s framework
Free trade is not fair trade

B5.6 Increases in fish consumption in kilograms per

capita in selected countries

Tables ° xiii

153
157

210
212
245

251
251
252
252
317
318
331
348
355

189



@ Boxes

1.1
12
1.3

1.4
2.1
2.2
23
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
3.1
3.2
4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

Hunger’s timeline

Stop banks betting on bread

Food prices driven up by global warming,
study shows

Mortality decline in Britain

Aquaculture and food security

Women and anaemia in the developing world
Awful synergies: HIV/AIDS and nutrition
The breastfeeding debate

Politics and famine in the twentieth century: case studies

of the USSR and China

The epidemiological transition: case studies from
Southeast Asia

2009 Global Hunger Index

The great Irish Famine

Genetically modified organisms and world hunger:
the solution?

The exploitation of labour: its prevalence in the
agricultural and food sectors

Trade-related intellectual property rights: TRIPs and
the WTO

Guatemala pays a high price for failures of global
food system

French farmers and EU agricultural subsidies

11
27
39
41
43
45

51
55
58
76
80
108
110

113
115



4.5

4.6

4.7
~J |

52
5.3

5.4
55
5.6
<27
5.8
5:9

5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

The Bunge story: a corporate history of consolidation,
expansion and diversification

Billionaires and mega-corporations behind immense
land grab in Africa

Opinion editorial by Stacey Folsom

Chronology of European colonialism: some major
participants and characteristics

The importance of land in the developing world
Unjust desserts: ADM and the chocolate industry’s
darkest secret

Plantations in the twenty-first century

China: development strategies

Aquaculture

Australia: battling the bulge

Soy production: China, India and Brazil

Increased corporate control: producers squeezed and
retail sector transformed

Mexico tackles record child obesity

Improving child nutrition: Peru: a success story
Ghana: a success story from Africa

11 facts about hunger in the United States

Child nutrition in Central and Eastern Europe

and Commonwealth of Independent States

Sudan: a country divided

A passion for pungent paste

Indigenous populations and human rights abuses: the
Batwa in East Africa and Guarani in Brazil
Indigenous people in the United States suffer higher
rates of obesity

Undernutrition in India: a complex picture of place,
gender, caste and wealth

India: the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act
and its impact on rural women

Food-price increases and the urban poor

Urban farming against hunger

Street children

Race in South Africa

Measuring gender discrimination

Women at the centre of food security

Sen’s ‘Missing Women’: the problem continues
Gender inequalities: multiple disadvantages

Boxes * xv

122

130
142

160
164

168
172
182
189
194
195

198
201
209
213
215

216
224
231

236

240

241

248
254
259
262
263
271
273
278
281



xvi * Boxes

1.5
7.6
T
7.8
7.9
7.10
7.11

7.12

7.13

8.1
8.2

8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7

8.8
9.1

9.2
9.3

9.4
95

9.6
9.7

Women marching forward: an example from India
Women and water

Investing in rural women contributes to food security
Slum life in Kibera, Nairobi: the female experience

The global garment industry: a quintessential case?
Secrets and lies: tackling HIV among sex workers in India
Shoes, glues and homework: dangerous work in the
global footwear industry

Self-Employed Women’s Association (SEWA):

a success story

WIEGO: an International Non-Governmental
Organization (INGO)

Protracted crisis situations

A bad situation becomes worse: the case of the
Democratic Republic of the Congo

Oil and conflict in the Niger Delta: a human rights tragedy
Yemen: the land mine problem

Colombia: armed conflict generates hunger, violence in
the cities

Somalia: conflict and crisis continues — the tragic
chronology

Refugees: Kenya’s Dadaab refugee camp is a

haunting place

Hope for a troubled Sudan?

Radical Homemakers: how radical is this northern-based
resistance to global corporatism?

Alternative food networks: what’s the politics?

Cocoa cooperative with 9,000 members in the Dominican
Republic builds capacity for sustainable business
Corporate social responsibility: a positive trend?

La Via Campesina: the birth and evolution of a
transnational social movement

Cuba: mixed results?

Feeding the City: the challenge of urban food planning

284
287
289
291
293
298

299

301

302
315

321
323
326
328
329

332
337

347
352

356
358

360
368
370



@P Acknowledgements

I would like to thank my colleagues at Staffordshire University for
covering some of my workload while I devoted myself to writing this
book. I particularly want to thank our cartographer Rosie Duncan,
who has been a real star, always supportive and unfailingly
competent, and also for some good photographs! Several of my
colleagues contributed photographs, my thanks to Louise and Hamish.
Mambu Sanduku was also generous in sending me photographs from
her work in Kinshasa, thank you. Some students in levels 2 and 3 read
this material in a very provisional form; several of them made very
helpful suggestions, and the material is better for their contributions.

I must thank the referees for their very insightful comments on the
first draft of the text; Rebecca Elmhirst was particularly conscientious,
and the book is better for her input. I was not able to address all their
concerns, but I hope I managed to deal with some of the most
important weaknesses. I would also like to thank Faye Leerink at
Routledge for her help, especially in the crucial last few weeks. Jim
deserves my thanks too, for his support and encouragement,
especially after some long days in the latter stages of this project.
Every effort has been made to contact copyright holders for their
permission to reprint selections in this book. The publishers would be
grateful to hear from any copyright holder who is not here
acknowledged and will undertake to rectify any errors or omissions in
future editions of this book.



AFN
AIDS
BMI
BRICs
BWI
CAP
DFID
ETDZ
EU
FAC
FAO
FDI
GDI
GMO
HDI
IDRW
IEA
IFAD
IFIs
ILO
IMF
INGO
ISI

Alternative Food Network

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Body mass index

Brazil, Russia, India and China

Bretton Woods Institutions

Common Agricultural Policy

UK Department for International Development
Economic Technical Development Zones
European Union

Food Aid Convention

Food and Agricultural Organization

Foreign Direct Investment

Gender development index

Genetically modified organism

Human Development Index

International Day for Rural Women
International Energy Council

International Fund for Agricultural Development
International Financial Institutions
International Labour Office

International Monetary Fund

International Non-governmental Organization
Import Substitution Industrialization



Acronyms ° Xxix

LIFDC Low-income Food Deficit Countries

MDG Millennium Development Goals

MERET Managing Environmental Resources to Enable
Transitions to More Sustainable Livelihoods

MNC Multinational Corporations

NGO Non-governmental organization

NIC Newly Industrializing Country

OECD Organisation for Economic Cooperation and
Development

SEWA Self-employed Women’s Association

SEZ Special Economic Zone

SHG Self-help Groups

SOFI State of Food Insecurity

SSA Sub-Saharan Africa

TB Tuberculosis

TNC Transnational Corporation

UNCTAD  United Nations Conference for Trade and Development

UNDR United Nations Development Report

UNDP United Nations Development Programme

UNICEF United Nations Children’s Fund
UNHCR United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

VAD Vitamin A deficiency

WB World Bank

WDM World Development Movement

WEFP World Food Programme

WHO World Health Organization

WIEGO Women in Informal Employment: Globalizing and
Organizing

WTO World Trade Organization



