Food and Development

E.M. Young



Routledge Perspectives on Development

Food and Development

E. M. Young



First published 2012 by Routledge 2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4RN

Simultaneously published in the USA and Canada by Routledge 711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business

© 2012 E. M. Young

The right of E. M. Young to be identified as author of this work has been asserted by him/her in accordance with sections 77 and 78 of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilized in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data Young, E. M. (Elizabeth M.)
Food and development / E.M. Young.
p. cm. — (Routledge perspectives on development)
Includes bibliographical references and index.
1. Food supply. 2. Food. 3. Economic development. I. Title.
HD9000.5.Y68 2012
338.1'9—dc23

2011035370

ISBN: 978-0-415-49799-2 (hbk) ISBN: 978-0-415-49800-5 (pbk) ISBN: 978-0-203-87748-7 (ebk)

Typeset in Times New Roman by Cenveo Publisher Services



Printed and bound in Great Britain by CPI Antony Rowe, Chippenham, Wiltshire

Food and Development

The relationship between food and development has always been controversial. Over the last 30 years, development in the north and south has failed to deliver people a decent diet. While some people have too little food and die as a consequence, others have too much food and die from associated diseases. Furthermore, some methods of food production create social dislocation and deadly environments where biodiversity is eroded and pollution becomes rampant. While guaranteeing enough food for the world's inhabitants continues to be a serious challenge, new issues relating to food have emerged.

Food and Development is a lively and lucidly written book which provides a clear and accessible introduction to these complex and diverse food-related problems. It explores the continued prevalence of mass undernutrition in the developing world, acute food crises in some places associated with conflict, the emergence of overnutrition in the developing world and the vulnerability of the contemporary global food production system. The text identifies the major problems and analyses factors at international, national and local levels to understand their continued prevalence. The book concludes by evaluating the potential of some oppositional forces to challenge the hegemony of the contemporary food system.

This timely and original book will be invaluable to undergraduates interested in the challenges surrounding food and development. The text is richly filled with case studies from the global north and south, illustrating the extent of these urgent issues and their interrelated nature. Each chapter contains a range of features to assist undergraduate learning, including learning objectives, key concepts, summaries, discussion questions, further reading, useful websites and follow-up activities.

E. M. Young is a senior lecturer in Geography at Staffordshire University, UK. Her core research interest is globalization and its implications for sustainability, food security and food sovereignty.

Routledge Perspectives on Development

Series Editor: Professor Tony Binns, University of Otago

The *Perspectives on Development* series will provide an invaluable, up-to-date and refreshing approach to key development issues for academics and students working in the field of development, in disciplines such as anthropology, economics, geography, international relations, politics and sociology. The series will also be of particular interest to those working in interdisciplinary fields, such as area studies (African, Asian and Latin American studies), development studies, rural and urban studies, and travel and tourism.

If you would like to submit a book proposal for the series, please contact Tony Binns on j.a.binns@geography.otago.ac.nz

Published:

Third World Cities, Second Edition David W. Drakakis-Smith

Rural-Urban Interactions in the Developing World

Kenneth Lynch

Environmental Management and Development Chris Barrow

Tourism and Development Richard Sharpley and David J. Telfer

Richard Sharpley and David J. Telfe Southeast Asian Development

Population and Development

Andrew McGregor

W.T.S. Gould
Postcolonialism and Development

Cheryl McEwan

Conflict and Development

Andrew Williams and Roger MacGinty

Disaster and Development

Andrew Collins

Non-Governmental Organisations and Development David Lewis and Nazneen Kanji

Cities and Development

Jo Beall

Gender and Development, Second Edition Janet Henshall Momsen

Economics and Development Studies Michael Tribe, Frederick Nixson and Andrew Sumner Water Resources and Development Clive Agnew and Philip Woodhouse

Theories and Practices of Development, Second Edition

Katie Willis

Food and Development *E. M. Young*

An Introduction to Sustainable Development, Fourth Edition Jennifer Elliott

Forthcoming:

Global Finance and Development David Hudson

Natural Resource Extraction and Development Roy Maconachie and Gavin M. Hilson

An Introduction to Sustainable Development, 4th Edition Jennifer Elliott

Politics and Development

Heather Marquette and Tom Hewitt

Children, Youth and Development, 2nd Edition

Nicola Ansell

Climate Change and Development Thomas Tanner and Leo Horn-Phathanothai

Religion and Development

Emma Tomalin

Development Organizations Rebecca Shaaf John Wilson Young 13 March, 1946–23 January, 2005

Plates

1.1	Children eat more processed foods	6
2.1a,b	Fresh fish and seafood are important sources	
	of protein in many countries: examples from China	40
2.2	AIDS pandemic: message in Kolkata	47
2.3	Health foods are big business: sales of porridge soar	
	when it is marketed as a health food	57
2.4	Oprah: lifestyle guru	57
4.1a	China: traditional fast food	102
4.1b	China: recent fast food outlet	102
4.2	Dung cakes in Indian market	109
4.3	Traditional street vendors replaced by supermarkets	127
4.4	Healthy diets	140
5.1a	Wedgwood bone china teapot: TPOT34 – by	
	John Cutts, showing a view of Paddington,	
	Middlesex, c. 1815	174
5.1b	Wedgwood bone china teapot: TPOT21 – with	
	stylized decoration and gilding, c. 1885	175
5.2a, b	, c, d Retailing is being transformed across	
	the north and south	200
5.3	An important global consumer: Tina at home	204
5.4	President Luiz Inacio da Silva	211
6.1a	Tibet: yak grazing near a temple in South Tibet	228

x • Plates

b.1b	Tibet: pilgrims outside Joknang Temple, giving	
	thanks for healthy animals and a good harvest	229
6.2	Berbers: traditional nomads in North Africa	230
6.3	Water is a precious resource: cattle enjoying a	
	drink in a remote region in India	232
6.4	Animal market in Sokoto, northern Nigeria	234
6.5	Fulani women transporting milk to market	234
6.6	Women street traders selling crafts to tourists	
	in the Peruvian Andes	239
6.7	Recent migrants to Delhi	249
6.8	The Dharavi slum in Mumbai, India	250
6.9a	Urban gardens in Kinshasa	253
6.9b	Barcelona: urban gardening is growing in popularity	
	in the global north	260
7.1	Woman cultivating a dambo in Zimbabwe	275
7.2	Maize farmers in Zimbabwe	275
7.3	Women harvesting olives in Tunisia	276
7.4	Woman winnowing guinea corn in Kano state,	
	Nigeria	276
7.5	Women in the informal sector	296
7.6	Female vegetable trader, Jos Plateau, Nigeria	296
7.7	Education and empowerment: the author with	
	Indian students pursuing MA in Sustainable Development	
	with Staffordshire University's distance learning	
	programme	306
9.1	Fair trade coffee	359
9.2a	,b Tourists present a market opportunity for rural	
	populations in Kenya	364

Figures

1.1	Food price rollercoaster	4
2.1	The geography of world hunger	60
2.2	Geographical incidence of hunger by world region	61
2.3	The global incidence of obesity	63
3.1	Obesogenic environments	85
4.1	The global food chain: some components	119
4.2	Africa: land grab	131
4.3	Percentage of household expenditure on food	136
6.1	China: mega-city	228
6.2	The local food security system	257
7.1	GDI rankings for the Human Development	
	Report, 2009	272
B2.2	Risks at different stages of a woman's life cycle in	
	developing countries	42
B7.2	A Women's Day in Sierra Leone	274

Tables

1.1	merease in price of stapic roods in selected	
	countries, 2007–2008	5
1.2	Food policy: old and new	19
1.3	The complex construction of entitlements	22
1.4	Scales of experience: selected factors that	
	explain under- and overnutrition	30
2.1	World hunger: regional totals	61
4.1	Top 10 seed companies	120
4.2	Pesticide corporations and percentage share of	
	global market	121
4.3	The world's largest food processing corporations	124
4.4	Ten southern agri-business TNCs	126
4.5	Percentage of household expenditure on food,	
	by selected countries, 2006	136
4.6	Land deals: some major participating countries	137
4.7	Major European sugar corporations investing	
	in overseas production	137
4.8	Some agricultural commodity trading	
	companies investing in farms	137
5.1	A very diverse picture: percentage of	
	undernourished population, selected countries	151
5.2	A very diverse picture: percentage of obese adults,	
	selected countries	152

Boxes

1.1	Hunger's timeline	3
1.2	Stop banks betting on bread	10
1.3	Food prices driven up by global warming,	
	study shows	11
1.4	Mortality decline in Britain	27
2.1	Aquaculture and food security	39
2.2	Women and anaemia in the developing world	41
2.3	Awful synergies: HIV/AIDS and nutrition	43
2.4	The breastfeeding debate	45
2.5	Politics and famine in the twentieth century: case studies	
	of the USSR and China	51
2.6	The epidemiological transition: case studies from	
	Southeast Asia	55
2.7	2009 Global Hunger Index	58
3.1	The great Irish Famine	76
3.2	Genetically modified organisms and world hunger:	
	the solution?	80
4.1	The exploitation of labour: its prevalence in the	
	agricultural and food sectors	108
4.2	Trade-related intellectual property rights: TRIPs and	
	the WTO	110
4.3		
	food system	113
4.4	French farmers and EU agricultural subsidies	115

4.5	The Bunge story: a corporate history of consolidation,	
	expansion and diversification	122
4.6	Billionaires and mega-corporations behind immense	
	land grab in Africa	130
4.7	Opinion editorial by Stacey Folsom	142
5.1	Chronology of European colonialism: some major	
	participants and characteristics	160
5.2	The importance of land in the developing world	164
5.3	Unjust desserts: ADM and the chocolate industry's	
	darkest secret	168
5.4	Plantations in the twenty-first century	172
5.5	China: development strategies	182
5.6	Aquaculture	189
5.7	Australia: battling the bulge	194
5.8	Soy production: China, India and Brazil	195
5.9	Increased corporate control: producers squeezed and	
	retail sector transformed	198
5.10	Mexico tackles record child obesity	201
5.11	Improving child nutrition: Peru: a success story	209
5.12	Ghana: a success story from Africa	213
5.13	11 facts about hunger in the United States	215
5.14	Child nutrition in Central and Eastern Europe	
	and Commonwealth of Independent States	216
6.1	Sudan: a country divided	224
6.2	A passion for pungent paste	231
6.3	Indigenous populations and human rights abuses: the	
	Batwa in East Africa and Guarani in Brazil	236
6.4	Indigenous people in the United States suffer higher	
	rates of obesity	240
6.5	Undernutrition in India: a complex picture of place,	
	gender, caste and wealth	241
6.6	India: the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act	
	and its impact on rural women	248
6.7	Food-price increases and the urban poor	254
6.8	Urban farming against hunger	259
6.9	Street children	262
6.10	Race in South Africa	263
7.1	Measuring gender discrimination	271
7.2	Women at the centre of food security	273
7.3	Sen's 'Missing Women': the problem continues	278
7.4	Gender inequalities: multiple disadvantages	281

7.5	Women marching forward: an example from India	284
7.6	Women and water	287
7.7	Investing in rural women contributes to food security	289
7.8	Slum life in Kibera, Nairobi: the female experience	291
7.9	The global garment industry: a quintessential case?	293
7.10	Secrets and lies: tackling HIV among sex workers in India	298
7.11	Shoes, glues and homework: dangerous work in the	
	global footwear industry	299
7.12	Self-Employed Women's Association (SEWA):	
	a success story	301
7.13	WIEGO: an International Non-Governmental	
	Organization (INGO)	302
8.1	Protracted crisis situations	315
8.2	A bad situation becomes worse: the case of the	
	Democratic Republic of the Congo	321
8.3	Oil and conflict in the Niger Delta: a human rights tragedy	323
8.4	Yemen: the land mine problem	326
8.5	Colombia: armed conflict generates hunger, violence in	
	the cities	328
8.6	Somalia: conflict and crisis continues – the tragic	
	chronology	329
8.7	Refugees: Kenya's Dadaab refugee camp is a	
	haunting place	332
8.8	Hope for a troubled Sudan?	337
9.1	Radical Homemakers: how radical is this northern-based	
	resistance to global corporatism?	347
9.2	Alternative food networks: what's the politics?	352
9.3	Cocoa cooperative with 9,000 members in the Dominican	
	Republic builds capacity for sustainable business	356
9.4	Corporate social responsibility: a positive trend?	358
9.5	La Via Campesina: the birth and evolution of a	
	transnational social movement	360
9.6	Cuba: mixed results?	368
9.7	Feeding the City: the challenge of urban food planning	370

Acknowledgements

I would like to thank my colleagues at Staffordshire University for covering some of my workload while I devoted myself to writing this book. I particularly want to thank our cartographer Rosie Duncan, who has been a real star, always supportive and unfailingly competent, and also for some good photographs! Several of my colleagues contributed photographs, my thanks to Louise and Hamish. Mambu Sanduku was also generous in sending me photographs from her work in Kinshasa, thank you. Some students in levels 2 and 3 read this material in a very provisional form; several of them made very helpful suggestions, and the material is better for their contributions. I must thank the referees for their very insightful comments on the first draft of the text; Rebecca Elmhirst was particularly conscientious, and the book is better for her input. I was not able to address all their concerns, but I hope I managed to deal with some of the most important weaknesses. I would also like to thank Faye Leerink at Routledge for her help, especially in the crucial last few weeks. Jim deserves my thanks too, for his support and encouragement, especially after some long days in the latter stages of this project. Every effort has been made to contact copyright holders for their permission to reprint selections in this book. The publishers would be grateful to hear from any copyright holder who is not here acknowledged and will undertake to rectify any errors or omissions in future editions of this book.

Acronyms

AFN Alternative Food Network

AIDS Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

BMI Body mass index

BRICs Brazil, Russia, India and China BWI Bretton Woods Institutions CAP Common Agricultural Policy

DFID UK Department for International Development ETDZ Economic Technical Development Zones

EU European Union FAC Food Aid Convention

FAO Food and Agricultural Organization

FDI Foreign Direct Investment
GDI Gender development index
GMO Genetically modified organism
HDI Human Development Index

IDRW International Day for Rural Women

IEA International Energy Council

IFAD International Fund for Agricultural Development

IFIs International Financial Institutions
ILO International Labour Office

IMF International Labour Office
IMF International Monetary Fund

INGO International Non-governmental Organization

ISI Import Substitution Industrialization

LIFDC Low-income Food Deficit Countries
MDG Millennium Development Goals

MERET Managing Environmental Resources to Enable

Transitions to More Sustainable Livelihoods

MNC Multinational Corporations
NGO Non-governmental organization
NIC Newly Industrializing Country

OECD Organisation for Economic Cooperation and

Development

SEWA Self-employed Women's Association

SEZ Special Economic Zone

SHG Self-help Groups

SOFI State of Food Insecurity SSA Sub-Saharan Africa

TB Tuberculosis

TNC Transnational Corporation

UNCTAD United Nations Conference for Trade and Development

UNDR United Nations Development Report
UNDP United Nations Development Programme

UNICEF United Nations Children's Fund

UNHCR United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

VAD Vitamin A deficiency

WB World Bank

WDM World Development Movement

WFP World Food Programme
WHO World Health Organization

WIEGO Women in Informal Employment: Globalizing and

Organizing

WTO World Trade Organization